Haybrook Land Holding LLC PO Box 1359, Ellensburg, WA 98926

(509) 859-3934
matt@tandchomes.net

Re:

Applicant comment for the record public hearing LP-22-00003 Haybrook Farm Phase 3

September 19, 2022

Dear Hearing Examiner

As applicant, | submit the following comments.

1.

2.

Application LP-22-00003 Haybrook Farm Phase 3 was deemed complete on June 24, 2022, Any
vested rights under Washington law attach on the date of complete application. As of the date of
complete application please note that not withstanding KCC 2.04.040 Urban Growth Area, in county
code, the City of Ellensburg has no code or ordinance applying city process, review, or development
standards to unincorporated portions of the City of Ellensburg Urban Growth Area. The city has never
applied its codes or ordinances to unincorporated portions of the city Urban Growth Area, exceptin a
bilateral pre-annexation agreements between the city and an applicant desiring city utilities for Urban
Development in the unincorperated portion of the City of Ellensburg UGA.

At the time of this application public hearing, the applicant in LP-22-00003 has a pending application
before the City of Ellensburg for a code amendment for Zone 3 of the city’s airport overlay. See
attached.

Since the adoption of KCC 2.04.040, Kittitas County has not enforced KCC 2.04.040 on subdivision
applications in the unincorporated portions of the City of Ellensburg UGA where city utilities are not
required or requested pursuant to a city pre annexation agreement.

Respectfully Submitted

Hact tu

/)

Matt Willard
Manager
Haybrook Land Holding LLC
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Inter Local Agreement for the City of Ellensburg and Kittitas county
12 messages

Steve Willard <willardis@gmail.com> Mon, Dec 20, 2021 at 2:21 PM
To: Bruce Tabb <tabbb@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>, Kirsten Sackett <sackettk@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>, Ryan Lyyski
<lyyskir@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>, Derek Mayo <mayod@ci.eflensburg.wa.us>, Cory Wright <cory.a.wrighi@gmail.com>,
Brett Wachsmith <brett.wachsmith.co@co kittitas.wa.us>

Bee: matt willard <matt@tandchomes.net>, mitch williams <mitch@mfwilliams.net>

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. First of all | want to commend the BOCC for supporting this kind of
agreement it has been needed for a very long time. | request postponement of passage untii the practitioners,
buitders and developers, and property owners can comment. | support this agreement in principle. When the City
was adopting the LUCU | resitfied on every paragraph. The council was very polite but took the attitude we need
to pass this and we can amend it later. Not easy and it did not happen. Three years ago the state legilature
passed an RCW directing cities and counties to work together to remove barriers and the chilling effect on
development in UGAs .

Cities and counties have not compiied due to overwork and bad ordinances preventing growth in UGAs.
Substantial litigation has arisen but sadly UGAs dont development for bad codes....intended for good but are bad.
| am dismayed that practitioners and landowners affected have not been salicited. This policy is for the benefit of
The city in many important and deserved aspects but is written in a way to be counterproductive fo the goal of
growth in the UGAs,

| personally work in this area and probably have a better understanding of the impacts than staf or policy makers.
| ask that you keep this worthy project on the table into the first quarter of next year before a vote on the interlocal
agreement. Once passed you will not get input.

| will outline some areas of discussion.

6.1 Many areas of the uga are served by wells and septic tanks. what is a property owner to expect on subdivision
or building permit if the county has adopted city public works standards. no guidance is set forth. it allows arbitrary
interpretation.no longer county rules? If so , is a property unbuildable economically?

6.2 County may issue a variance conditioned on owner connecting to city utilities when available subject to a iate
comer charge in the future of some unknown amount. Who in their right mind would sign up for that? What
mortgage company woutd lend with a junior lien in the future of an unknown amount?

6.3 so the city would create future road corridors through private property that are not a part of any current land
use action? What's the process that a property owner would go through for current use action against a claim byt
the city for some future land use action?

9. County agrees to mitigate in accordance with city studies. Well sepa requires the applicant under sepa fo
mitigate according to nexus... the impact of its project to public infrastructure. The test is not city studies but the
actual impact and nexus of the project to the county not city infrastructure . Better check your law on that. State
and federal law require there to be a nexus to the impact of the project not future city infrastructure.

11.2 review......review times suck now and will be worse in this process. Process defeats capital investment, [t has
a chilling effect.

12.3 and 13 traffic impact fees.....ok in the cily this is generally used for signals. in the county it is not intended to
build roads; the city ordinance is not configured to meet this difference.

So this is just part of the discussion we as a community both property owners and the building community has
not had.

9/19/22,4:20 FM
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The ordinance on its face is in direct violation of an RCW enacted recently to avoid barriers to growth in UGAs
which if litigated the parties have agreed to indemnify. | suggest it is better to get it right in the beginning and |
support that with revisions. Please consider a delay for discussion of at least the people who build and develop or
you will find an impaired UGA. Thank you for the opportunity to comment. | strongly support a revised inter local
agreement.

Respectfully

Steve Willard

Heidi Behrends Cerniwey <cerniweyh@ci.eliensburg.wa.us> Tue, Dec 21, 2021 at 2:00 PM
To: Steve Willard <willardis@gmail.com>

Cc: Terry Weiner <weinert@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>, Kirsten Sackett <sackettk@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>, Ryan Lyyski
<lyyskir@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>, Derek Mayo <mayod@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>

Steve,

Thanks for your email. Kirsten forwarded your message to my attention. Our team is quite certain that much of the
language addresses concerns you have expressed to our staff over the years about development in the urban
growth area.

If you're back in town in the next couple of weeks, | would like to sit down with you, Kirsten, Ryan, Derek, and
Terry to walk through your comments and the agreement itself and answer questions. If you plan to spend a
longer time down south, we'd be happy to set up a remote meeting to accomplish the same.

Let me know what your schedule looks like and if you're up for a discussion.

Stay well.

Heidi

Heidi Behrends Cerniwey, MPA, ICMA-CM
City Manager

City of Ellensburg

561 North Anderson Street

Elensburg, WA 28826

{509) 962-7221

cermiweyh@ci ellensburg. wa.us

20f13 9/19/22,4:20 PM
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From: Kirsten Sackett <sackettk@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>

Sent: Monday, December 20, 2021 2:47 PM

To: Heidi Behrends Cerniwey <cerniweyh@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>; Terry Weiner <weinert@ci eliensburg wa. us>
Subject: FW: [Ext] Inter Local Agresment for the City of Eliensburg and Kittitas county

This may have already been forwarded to you.

From: Steve Willard <willardis@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, December 20, 2021 2:21 PM

To: Bruce Tabb <iabbb@ci eflensburg.wa.us>; Kirsten Sackett <sacksttk@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>, Ryan Lyyski
<lyyskir@ol ellenshurg.wa us>; Derek Mayo <mayod@ci.ellensburg wa.us>; Cory Wright

<cory. a.wright@gmail.com>; Breft Wachsmith <brett wachsmith co@co.kittitas wa.us>

Subject: [Ext] Inter Local Agreement for the City of Ellensburg and Kittitas county

CAUTION - EXTERNAL EMAIL: The email below is from an external source. Please exercise caution before
opening attachments, clicking iinks, fulfilling requests, or following guidance.

[Quoted text hidden]

Brett Wachsmith <brett.wachsmith.co@co.kittitas.wa.us> Tue, Dec 21, 2021 at 4.01 PM
To: Steve Willard <willardis@gmail.com>
Cc: Mark Cook <mark.cook@co.kittitas.wa.us>, Dan Carlson <dan.carlsan@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Steve,

| understand the city has reached out to you for a meeting, and | wanted to extend an invite as well if you wanted
to touch base with any concerns you have. Hope all is well, and | look forward to meeting.

Thank you,

3of 13 9/19/22,4:20 PM
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Brett Wachsmith
Kittitas County Commissioner, District #3

205 West Fifth Avenue, Suite 108

Ellensburg, WA gBS26

From: Steve Willard <wiliardis@gmail. com>

Sent; Monday, December 20, 2021 2:21 PM

To: tabbb@ci ellensburg wa.us; Kirsten Sackett <sackettk@ei eflensburg wa us>; Ryan Lyyski
<lyyskir@ci.eliensburg.wa.us>; Derek Mayo <mayod@ci eliensburg wa us>; Cory Wright
<cory.a.wright@gmail com>; Brett Wachsmith <brett. wachsmith.co@co kittitas.wa us>
Subject: Inter Local Agreement for the City of Ellensburg and Kittitas county

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click links, open
, attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender and have verified the
© content is safe.

[Quoted text hidden]

The information transmitted by this emall is intended only for the person or entily fo which it is addressed. This email may contain confidential and/or
privilaged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any use, review, relransmission, distribution, or reproduction
s strictly prohibited. If you received this in emor, please contact the sender immediately and delete the materlal from ali devices,

message id: 38eb45916c6dchdac24bb8719d004a14

Cory Wright <cory.wright@co kittitas.wa.us> Wed, Dec 22, 2021 at 1:58 PM
To: "willardis@gmail.com" <willardis@gmail.com>
Cc: Dan Carlson <dan.carlson@co.kittitas.wa.us>, Mark Cook <mark.cook@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Steve,

Thanks for your email.

| understand city staff is speaking with you on this. As Brett has been the lead on this ILA, | have asked him to
discuss these issues with you so he can formulate with county staff a coordinated discussion for the BOCC
regarding options.

4of 13 9/19/22,4:20 PM
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Honestly, by the time it reached us | had wrongly assumed it had undergone a public outreach period already. if
there are significant issues then | am all for going through solutions. | was hopeful my requested change to
compel involvement of city staff in pre-appiication conferences would do much to identify and troubleshcot
development obstacles collaboratively. However, if there are additional code changes to be considered then let's

root them out now.

Cory

Begin forwarded message:

From: Steve Willard <willardis@gmaii.com>

Date: December 20, 2021 at 14:21:40 PST

To: Bruce Tabb <tabbb@ci ellensburg wa.us>, Kirsten Sackett <sackettk@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>,
Ryan Lyyski <tyyskir@ci ellensburg.wa.us>, Derek Mayo <mayod@ci ellensburg.wa.us>, Cory
Wright <cory wright@co kittitas. wa.us>, Brett Wachsmith <brett wachsmith.co@co kitiitas wa.us>
Subject: Inter Local Agreement for the City of Ellensburg and Kittitas county

[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]

Steve Willard <willardis@gmail.com> Wed, Dec 22, 2021 at 3:39 PM
To: Cory Wright <cory.wright@co kittitas.wa.us>, Brett Wachsmith <brett. wachsmith.co@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Cory

Once something is passed we have to live with it. The land use code update of the City is a nightmare for staff
and applicants. Hard to amend. Now is the time. The problem is the lens is a city county lens not an applicant
lens. | am soooo willing to identify issues. The reason the State passed an rcw several years ago was that UGAs
were not functioning at all. The rcw essentially says remove obstacles. Sometimes the public lens does not
address this or see issues. The county has a couple code revisions needed as wellThis is a much needed tool for
the city and county and | support it in general and will work with everyone to point out issues and suggest process
solutions. | work really really well with city staff. | have been a frequent flier and have more years than | would like.
| came back iate on the 5th. | am available to Brett any day except my first day mid morning on. Tell Brett to email
me and we can set up a meeting. The most important ones are with the City . | will schedule those as well. | don't
think there is anything malicious intended and this needs to be done and soon but right so it works. The city has
other code issues to address....like their short plat preliminary to final is one year.....state law is three years. Itis
impossible given the time lines to meet this process. There are several other non-workable process issues in the
E code. Thanks for listening .

Merry Christmas

=)

[Quoted text hidden]

Steve Willard <willardis@gmail.com> Thu, Dec 23, 2021 at 7:23 AM
To: Heidi Behrends Cerniwey <cerniweyh@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>, Derek Mayo <mayod@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>, Ryan
Lyyski <lyyskir@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>, Kirsten Sackett <sackettk@ci ellensburg.wa.us>

50f 13 9/19/22,4:20 PM
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Heidi

| am back on January 6th. | would love to meet with you. First | would like to meet with Derek/Ryan and then
Kirsten to discuss nuts and bolts, Then yes | would fike to meet. | will copy Derek , Ryan , and Kirsten. You ali are
busy and i will prepare and try to make my time w staff very efficient and then yes meet with you. | will ask Derek
and Ryan for an hour in an afternoon any day after the 6th and Kirsten as well. If they commit now by email | will
put it on my calendar 1/7,10,11,12,13......and then we can meet. Thanks for the opportunity to discuss. Have a
great holiday.

Steve

[Quoted text hidden]

Derek Mayo <mayod@ci.ellensburg.wa.us> Thu, Dec 23, 2021 at 7:59 AM
To: Steve Willard <willardis@gmail.com>, Heidi Behrends Cerniwey <cerniweyh@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>, Ryan Lyyski
<lyyskir@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>, Kirsten Sackett <sackettk@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>

Steve,

We would be happy to meet with you. | am free on the 710 and it looks like Ryan is as well. | will send outa
calendar invite.

Thanks,
Derek

{Quoted text hidden]

Brett Wachsmith <brett.wachsmith.co@co.kittitas.wa.us> Mon, Jan 3, 2022 at 2:.07 PM

To: Steve Willard <willardis@gmait.com>
Cc: Dan Carlson <dan.carlson@co kittitas.wa.us>, Mandy Buchholz <Mandy.Buchholz@co kittitas.wa.us>

Steve,

It's my understanding you are meeting with the city on the 7t so would you like to meet early next week to go
over any concerns you might have after? Let me know and we can schedule something. | asked Dan to be there
as well so we can address issues and hopefully find solutions at that time,

Thank you,

Brett Wachsmith
Kittitas County Commissioner, District #3

205 West Fifth Avenue, Suite 108

Ellensburg, WA 88826

60f 13 9/19/22,4:20 PM
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Erom: Steve Willard <willardis@gmail. com>

Sent; Wednesday, December 22, 2021 3:40 PM

To: Cory Wright <cory.wright@co kittitas wa. us>; Brett Wachsmith <brett wachsmith.co@co kittitas wa.us>
Subject: Re: Inter Local Agreement for the City of Ellensburg and Kitlitas county

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click links, open
attachments, fulfiil requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender and have verified the
content is safe.

Cory

fQuoted text hidden]
fQuoted text hidden]

Mandy Buchholz <Mandy.Buchholz@co.kittitas. wa.us> Wed, Jan 5, 2022 at 8:10 AM
To: Brett Wachsmith <brett.wachsmith.co@co.kittitas.wa.us>, Steve Willard <willardis@gmail.com>
Cc: Dan Carlson <dan,carlson@co.kittitas. wa.us>

Good Morning,

Would you all be able to meet at 3pm on Monday the 10t1?

Mandy Buchholz, CMC

Administrative Supervisor| Kittitas County Commissioners Office
208 West Fifth Ave Suite #1083

Ellensburg, WA 38326

509-962-7508 {Office)

509.962-7679 (Fax)

htipHhwerw.co kittitas.wa.us/
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[Quoted text hidden]

Mandy Buchholz <Mandy.Buchholz@co kittitas. wa.us> Fri, Jan 7, 2022 at 1:30 PM
To: Brett Wachsmith <brett. wachsmith.co@co.kittitas.wa.us>, Steve Willard <willardis@gmail.com>
Cc: Dan Carlscn <dan.carlson@co.kittitas.wa.us>

Hi Steve,
Just following up, i sent a tentative invite for Monday. Let us know. Thanks!

Mandy Buchholz, CMC

Administrative Supervisor | Kittitas County Commissioners Office
205 West Fifth Ave Suite #108

Ellensburg, WA 98926

509-962-7508 (Office)

509-962-7679 (Fax)

hito:fwww.co kittitas wa.us/

On Jan 5, 2022, at 8:10 AM, Mandy Buchholz <Mandy Buchholz@co kittitas wa us> wrote:

Good Morning,
Would you all be able to meet at 3pm on Monday the 10th?

Mandy Buchholz, CMC

Administrative Supervisor| Kittitas County Commissioners Office
205 West Fifth Ave Suite #1408

Ellensburg, WA 98926

509-962-7508 (Office)

509-962-7679 (Fax)

hito: Hwwwe. co kitlitas wa us/

Fromy; Brett Wachsmith <breit wachsmith.co@bco kittitas. wa us>

Sent: Monday, January 3, 2022 2:07 PM

To: 'Steve Willard' <willardis@gmail com>

Cc: Dan Carlson <dan.carlson@co kittitas wa.us>; Mandy Buchholz <Mandy Buchholzgco kittitas wa, us>
Subject; RE: Inter Local Agreement for the City of Ellensburg and Kittitas county

Steve,

It's my understanding you are meeting with the city on the 7th, so would you like to meet early next week to go
over any concerns you might have after? Let me know and we can schedule something. | asked Dan to be there
as well so we can address issues and hopefully find solutions at that time.

Thank you,
Brett Wachsmith
Kittitas County Commissioner, District #3

205 West Fifth Avenue, Suite 108
Ellensburg, VWA 98926

Bof 13 9/19/22,4:20 PM
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From; Steve Willard <willardis@gmait. com<mailto:willardis@grmail. com>>

Sent: Wednesday, December 22, 2021 3:40 PM

To: Cory Wright <cory.wright@co kittitas.wa.us<mailto:cory wright@co Kittitas wa.us>>; Brett Wachsmith
<brett wachsmith.co@eco kittitas wa. us<mailto:brett wachemith.co@co kititas.wa us>>

Subject: Re: Inter Local Agreement for the City of Ellensburg and Kittitas county

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click links, open altachments,
fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender and have verified the content is safe.

Cory

Once something is passed we have to live with it. The land use code update of the City is a nightmare for staff
and applicants. Hard to amend. Now is the fime. The problem is the lens is a city county lens not an applicant
lens. | am soooo willing to identify issues. The reason the State passed an rew several years ago was that UGAs
were not functioning at all. The rcw essentially says remove obstacles. Sometimes the public lens does not
address this or see issues. The county has a couple code revisions needed as wellThis is a much needed tool for
the city and county and | support it in general and will work with everyone to point out issues and suggest process
solutions. | work really really well with city staff. | have been a frequent flier and have more years than | would like.
{ came back late on the 5th. | am available to Breit any day except my first day mid morning on. Tell Brett to email
me and we can set up a meeting. The most important ones are with the City . | will schedule those as well. | don't
think there is anything malicious intended and this needs to be done and soon but right so it works. The city has
other code issues to address....like their short plat prefiminary to final is one year.....state law is three years. It is
impossible given the fime fines to meet this process. There are several other non-workable process issues in the
£ code. Thanks for listening .

Merry Christmas

]

On Wed, Dec 22, 2021 at 2:58 PM Cory Wright <cory.wright@co kittitas wa us<mailto:cory. wright@co.
kittitas. wa us>> wrote:
Steve,

Thanks for your email.

I understand city staff is speaking with you on this. As Brett has been the lead on this ILA,  have asked him to
discuss these issues with you so he can formulate with county staff a coordinated discussion for the BOCC
regarding options.

Honestly, by the time it reached us | had wrongly assumed it had undergone a public outreach period already. If
there are significant issues then | am all for going through solutions. | was hopeful my requested change to
compel involvement of city staff in pre-application conferences would do much to identify and troubleshoot
development obstacles collaboratively. However, if there are additional code changes to be considered then let's
root them out now.

Cory
Begin forwarded message:
From: Steve Willard <willardis@gmail com<mailto:willardis@@gmail. com>>

Date: Decembear 20, 2021 at 14:21:40 PST
To: Bruce Tabb <tabbbgci eflensburg wa.us<mailto:tabbb@ci ellensburg.wa.us>>, Kirsten Sackett

9/19/22, 4:20 PM
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<sackettk@ci.ellensburg.wa us<mailto:sackettk@ci eliensburg. wa us>>, Ryan Lyyski

<lyyskir@el eliensburg wa us<mailto:lyyskir@ci ellensburg. wa.us>>, Derek Mayo <mayod@ct ellensburg wa us<
mailto:mayod@ci.ellensburg wa.us>>, Cory Wright <cory wright@eo kittitas wa.us<mailto:cory.wright@co.
kittitas wa.us>>, Brett Wachsmith <brett wachsmith.co@co kitiitas. wa us<mailtorbrett.
wachsmith.co@co kitlitas wa us>>

Subject: Inter Local Agreement for the City of Ellensburg and Kittitas county

Thank you for the opportunity to comment, First of all | want to commend the BOCC for supporting this kind of
agreement It has been needed for a very long time. | request postponement of passage until the practitioners,
builders and developers, and property owners can comment. | support this agreement in principle. When the City
was adopting the LUCU | resitfied on every paragraph. The council was very polite but took the attitude we need
to pass this and we can amend it later. Not easy and it did not happen. Three years ago the state legilature
passed an RCW directing cities and counties to work together to remove barriers and the chilling effect on
development in UGAs .

Cities and counties have not complied due to overwork and bad ordinances preventing growth in UGAs.
Substantial litigation has arisen but sadly UGAs dont development for bad codes....intended for good but are bad.
| am dismayed that practitioners and landowners affected have not been solicited. This policy is for the benefit of
The city in many important and deserved aspects but is written in a way to be counterproductive to the goal of
growth in the UGAs. ¢

| personally work in this area and probably have a better understanding of the impacts than staf or policy makers.
| ask that you keep this worthy project on the table into the first quarter of next year hefore a vote on the interlocal
agreement. Once passed you will not get input.

| will outline some areas of discussion.

6.1 Many areas of the uga are served by wells and septic tanks. what is a property owner to expect on subdivision
or building permit if the county has adopted city public works standards. no guidance is set forth. it allows arbitrary
interpretation.no<http /finterpretation.no> longer county rules? If so , is a property unbuildable economically?
[Quoted text hidden}

Steve Willard <willardis@gmail.com> Sun, Jan 9, 2022 at 9:51 AM
To: Mandy Buchhoiz <Mandy.Buchholz@co kittitas.wa.us>

mandy
yes where
[Quoted text hidden]

Mandy Buchholz <Mandy.Buchhoiz@co kittitas.wa.us> Sun, Jan 9, 2022 at 10:44 AM
To: Steve Wiltard <willardis@gmail.com>

Hi Steve ,
The courthouse - commissioners office. Thanks!

Mandy Buchholz, CMC

Administrative Supervisor | Kittitas County Commissioners Office
205 West Fifth Ave Suite #108

Ellensburg, VWA 98926

509-962-7508 (Office)

509-962-7679 (Fax)

hitp:/www oo Kittitas. wa us/

On Jan 9, 2022, at 9:51 AM, Steve Willard <willardis@gmail.com> wrote:

9/19/22,4:20 PM
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mandy
yes where

On Fri, Jan 7, 2022 at 1:30 PM Mandy Buchholz <Mandy. Buchholz@co kittitas wa.us<mailto:Mandy. Buchholz@
oo kitlitas. wa.us>> wrote:
Hi Steve,

Just following up, i sent a tentative invite for Monday. Let us know. Thanks!

Mandy Buchholz, CMC

Administrative Supervisor | Kittitas County Commissioners Office
205 Weast Fifth Ave Suite #108

Ellensburg, WA 989828

508-962-7508 (Office)

509-962-767¢ (Fax)

hitp:fwww. co kiftitas.wa. us/

On Jan 5, 2022, at 8:10 AM, Mandy Buchholz <iandy. Buchholz@co kittitas. wa.us<mailto:Mandy Buchholz@
co kittitas. wa.us>> wrote:

Good Morning,
Would you all be able to meet at 3pm on Monday the 10th?

Mandy Buchholz, CMC

Administrative Supervisor| Kittitas County Commissioners Office
205 West Fifth Ave Suite #108

Ellensburg, WA 98926

508-962-7508 (Office)

509-962-7679 (Fax)

hitpiwww.co kitttas.wa.us/

From: Brett Wachsmith <brett wachsmith.co@oo kittitas.wa. us<mailto: brett wachsmith co@co kitlitas wa . us>>
Sent: Monday, January 3, 2022 2:07 PM

To: 'Steve Willard' <willardis@gmail. com<mailto:willardis@omall. com>>

Cc: Dan Carlson <dan.carlson@co kittitas. wa us<maiito;dan.carison@co kitlitas. wa.us>>; Mandy Buchholz
<Mandy Buchholz@co kittitas wa . us<mailto:Mandy. Buchholz@co kittitas wa.us>>

Subject: RE: Inter Local Agreement for the City of Ellensburg and Kittitas county

Steve,

It's my understanding you are meeting with the city on the 7th, so would you like to meet early next week to go
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over any concerns you might have after? Let me know and we can schedule something. | asked Dan to be there
as well so we can address issues and hopefully find solutions at that time.

Thank you,

Brett Wachsmith

Kiititas County Commissioner, District #3
205 West Fifth Avenue, Suite 108
Ellensburg, VWA 98926

From: Steve Willard <willardis@grmail. com<mailto;witardis@agmail.com><mailto:will

ardis@omail. com<maifo:willardis@omail.com>>>

Sent: Wednesday, December 22, 2021 3:40 PM

To: Cory Wright <cory.wright@co kittitas.wa. us<mailto:cory wright@co kittitas wa us><mailtoicory,

wright@co kittitas wa.us<mailto:cory. wright@co kittitas. wa.us>>>; Brett Wachsmith <brett.wachsmith.co@co.
kittitas wa. us<mailto:brett wachsmith.co@@eo kittitas. wa . us><mailto:brett wachsmith.co@

co kittitas. wa. us<mailto:breft wachsmith cofco kittitas. wa.us>>>

Subject: Re: Inter Local Agreement for the City of Ellensburg and Kittitas county

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click links, open attachments,
fulfili requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender and have verified the content is safe.

Cory

Once something is passed we have to live with it. The land use code update of the City is a nightmare for staff
and applicants. Hard to amend. Now is the time. The problem is the lens is a city county lens not an applicant
lens. | am soooco willing to identify issues. The reason the State passed an row several years ago was that UGAs
were not functioning at all. The rcw essentially says remove obstacles. Sometimes the public lens does not
address this or see issues. The county has a couple code revisions needed as wellThis is a much needed tool for
the city and county and | support it in general and will work with everyone to point out issues and suggest process
solutions. | work really really well with city staff. | have been a frequent flier and have more years than | would like.
| came back tate on the 5ih. | am available to Brett any day except my first day mid morning on. Tell Brett to email
me and we can set up a meeting. The most important ones are with the City . | will schedule those as well. | don't
think there is anything malicious intended and this needs to be done and soon but right so it works. The city has
other code issues to address....like their short plat prefiminary to final is one year.....state law is three years. It is
impossible given the time lines to meet this process. There are several other non-workable process issues in the
E code. Thanks for listening .

Merry Christmas

s

On Wed, Dec 22, 2021 at 2:58 PM Cory Wright <cory.wrighi@co kittitas.wa.us<maiito:cory. wright@co.
kittitas. wa. us><mailto:cory wright@eco kittitas wa_us<mailto:cory.wright@co kittitas. wa.us>>> wrote:
Steve,

Thanks for your email.
| understand city staff is speaking with you on this. As Brett has been the lead on this ILA, | have asked him to

discuss these issues with you so he can formulate with county staff a coordinated discussion for the BOCC
regarding options.

9/19/22,4.20 PM
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Honestly, by the time it reached us | had wrongly assumed it had undergone a public outreach period already. If
there are significant issues then | am all for going through solutions. | was hopeful my requested change to
compel involvement of city staff in pre-application conferences would do much to identify and troubleshoot
development obstacles collaboratively. However, if there are additional code changes to be considered then let's
root them out now.

Cory

Begin forwarded message:

From: Steve Willard <willardis@gmail com<mailio:willardis@gmail.com><mailto:will

ardis@gmail. com<malito:willardis@gmail com>>>

Date: December 20, 2021 at 14:21.40 PST

To: Bruce Tabb <tabbb@uci.eflensburg wa. us<mailto:tabbb@ci eliensburg wa us><mailto:tabbb@ci.
ellensburg.wa.us<maiito:tabbb@ci eliensburg. wa.us>>>, Kirsten Sackett <sackettk@ci ellensburg.wa us<
mailto:sackettk@ci eliensburg.wa. us><mailto:sackettk@ci.etlensburg. wa us<mailto: sacket
tk@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>>>, Ryan Lyyski <lyyskir@ci.ellensburg wa us<mailto:lyyskir@ci.ellensburg wa.us>
<mailto:lyyskir@ei ellensburg.wa us<mailtollyyskir@ci ellensburg wa.us>>>, Derek Mayo

<mayod@ci eltensburg.wa us<mailto:mayod@ci ellensburg. wa us><mailto:mayod@ci.
elfensburg.wa.us<mailto:mayod@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>>>, Cory Wright <cory wright@co kittitas wa.us
<mailto:cory.wright@co kittitas wa.us><maitto:cory. wright@co kitlitas wa us<mailto: cory wright@co.
kittitas. wa.us>>>, Brett Wachsmith <brettwachsmith.cofco kittitas.wa.us<mailto:brett,

wachsmith.co@@co kittitas wa_us><mailto:brett wachsmith.co@co kittitas. wa us<mailto:brett
wachsmith co@co kitlitas. wa ug>>>

Subject: Inter Local Agreement for the City of Ellensburg and Kittitas county

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. First of all | want to commend the BOCC for supporting this kind of
agreement.It has been needed for a very long time. | request postponement of passage untit the practitioners,
builders and developers, and property owners can comment. | support this agreement in principle. When the City
was adopting the LUCU | resitfied on every paragraph. The council was very polite but took the attitude we need
to pass this and we can amend it later. Not easy and it did not happen. Three years ago the state legitature
passed an RCW directing cities and counties to work together to remove barriers and the chilling effect on
development in UGAs .

Ciiies and counties have not complied due to overwork and bad ordinances preventing growth in UGAs.
Substantial litigation has arisen but sadly UGAs dont development for bad codes....intended for good but are bad.
| am dismayed that practitioners and landowners affected have not been solicited. This policy is for the benefit of
The city in many important and deserved aspects but is written in a way to be counterproductive to the goal of
growth in the UGAs,

| personally work in this area and probably have a better understanding of the impacts than staf or policy makers.
| ask that you keep this worthy project on the table into the first quarter of next year before a vote on the interlocal
agreement. Once passed you will not get input.

| will outline some areas of discussion.

6.1 Many areas of the uga are served by wells and septic tanks. what is a property owner to expect on subdivision
or building permit if the county has adopted city public works standards. no guidance is set forth. it allows arbitrary
interpretation.no<htip /finterpretation. no><http//interpretation no> longer county rules? If so , is a property
unbuildable economicaily?

[Quoted text hidden]
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G mia |! Steve Willard <willardis@gmail.com>

re ila edits
3 messages

Steve Willard <willardis@gmail.com> Wed, Apr 20, 2022 at 8:25 AM
To: Ryan Lyyski <lyyskir@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>, Derek Mayo <mayod@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>, Kirsten Sackett
<sackettk@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>, matt willard <matt@tandchomes.net>, Brett Wachsmith

<brett.wachsmith.co@co kittitas.wa.us>

Bee: steve willard <willardis@gmail.com>

Thank you all for the meeting. | think we are getting closer to language for portions of the Airport Overlay and an
understanding of the issues for the county , city , and affected property owners in the UGA. | will draft new short
language edits for your review, Ryan | will prepare a comp plan amendment for the Helena Street situation.
Kirsten | will submit a code amendment [anguage again on short plat review time consistent with the rcw and
private road consistent with the fire access standart in the public works manual . Kirsten please get me Jamey's
contact and the link o your study session proposed code amendment on streets. Again thank you all for your time
and focus on this UGA issue.

steve

208 660 2738

Brett Wachsmith <brett.wachsmith.co@co.kittitas.wa.us> Wed, Apr 20, 2022 at 8:32 AM
To: Steve Willard <willardis@gmail.com>

Thanks for looping me in, | am glad things are moving ahead well with the ILA language.

Take care,

Brett Wachsmith
Kittitas County Commissioner, District #3

205 Waest Fifth Avenue, Suite 108

Edenshurg, WA 98528

From: Steve Willard <willardis@gmait. com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 20, 2022 8:26 AM

To: Ryan Lyyski <lyyskir@ci ellensburg.wa.us>; Derek Mayo <mayod@ci.ellensburg. wa.us>; Kirsten Sackett
<sacketik@ci.eliensburg wa us>, matt willard <mati@tandchemes net>, Brett Wachsmith

<prett wachsmith. co@eo kitlitas wa. us>
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Subject: re ila edits

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the Kittitas County network. Do not click links, open i
attachments, fulfill requests, or follow guidance unless you recognize the sender and have verified the ;
content is safe.

Thank you all for the meeting. | think we are getting closer to language for portions of the Airport Overlay and an
understanding of the issues for the county , city , and affected property owners in the UGA. | will draft new short
language edits for your review, Ryan | will prepare a comp plan amendment for the Helena Street situation.
Kirsten | will submit a code amendment language again on short plat review time consistent with the rew and
private road consistent with the fire access standart in the public works manual . Kirsten please get me Jamey's
contact and the link to your study session proposed cade amendment on streets. Again thank you all for your time
and focus on this UGA issue.

steve

206 660 2738

“The infarmation transmitted by this emall is infended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed. This email may contaln confidential and/or
privileged material. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, be aware that any use, review, refransmission, distribution, er reproducilon
is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender immediately and delete the material from alf devices.

message id: 38eb45916c6dchdac24bb8719d004a14

Kirsten Sackett <sackeftk@ci.ellensburg.wa,us> Wed, Apr 20, 2022 at 10:33 AM
To: Steve Willard <willardis@gmail.com>, Ryan Lyyski <lyyskir@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>, Derek Mayo
<mayod@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>, matt willard <matt@tandchomes.net>

Cc: Jamey Ayling <aylingi@ci.ellenshurg.wa.us>

Good Morning Steve,

For future reference, ali of the City Council packets are available on the City website here: City Council |
Ellensburg, WA,

That said, the link to the packet for the specific study session | presented at can be found here: TE Cover Page
{d2kbkoa2 Tidviw. cloudfront net)

Also, | have copied Jamey Ayling on this email so that you can start including him in your correspondence.

9/19/22,4:25 PM
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Thanks,

Kirsten

From: Steve Willard <willardis@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 20, 2022 8:26 AM

To: Ryan Lyyski <lyyskir@ci.ellenshurg.wa us>, Derek Mayo <mayod@ci.ellensburg wa.us>: Kirsten Sackett
<sackettk@ci.ellensburg.wa.us>; matt willard <mait@tandchomes. net>; Brett Wachsmith

<brett wachsmith.co@co kitlitas wa.us>

Subject: [Ext] re ila edits

CAUTION - EXTERNAL EMAIL: The email below is from an external source. Please exercise caution before
opening attachments, clicking links, fulfilling requests, or following guidance,

[Quoted text hidden]

3of3 9/19/22, 4:25 PM




